

Control Number: 42852



Item Number: 67

Addendum StartPage: 0

PUC DOCKET NO. 42852 SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-15-0422.WS

Elicui -2 Pii 2:37

APPLICATION FROM THE CITY OF	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SPLENDORA TO AMEND CCN	§	FILM OLEM
NO. 11727 IN MONTGOMERY AND LIBERTY COUNTIES	§ §	OF TEXAS

COMMISSION STAFF'S RESPONSE TO ORDER NO. 2 AND REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), and files this Response to Order No. 2 and Request for Extension, and would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On April 1, 2013, the City of Splendora (Splendora) filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to amend its certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) in Montgomery and Liberty Counties. On September 22, 2015, Order No. 2 was issued, which set a deadline of October 2, 2015 to file its final recommendation.

II. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Splendora filed additional information on its application on September 29, 2015. Staff is reviewing the additional information and finalizing its recommendation. Staff proposes the following procedural schedule:

Event	Deadline
Deadline for Commission Staff to file a final recommendation	November 16, 2015
Deadline for Splendora to respond to Commission Staff's recommendation	November 23, 2015
Deadline for Parties to file a proposed Notice of Approval	December 2, 2015



Dated: October 2, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director-Legal Division

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney - Legal Division

Jason Haas

Attorney-Legal Division State Bar No. 24032386 (512) 936-7295 (telephone) (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on October 2, 2015, in accordance with 16 Tex. Admin Code § 22.74.